(c)(1)  A provider shall obtain a rate study on the following schedule: 34 

(A)  By July 1, 2024, and every five (5) years thereafter 35 

for a provider that serves five hundred (500) or fewer customers;  36 

(B)  By July 1, 2025, and every five (5) years thereafter 1 

for a provider that serves five hundred one (501) to one thousand (1,000) 2 

customers; and  3 

(C)  By July 1, 2026, and every five (5) years thereafter 4 

for a provider that serves more than one thousand (1,000) customers.   5 

(2)(A)  Rates shall adequately address costs for: 6 

(i)  Operation and maintenance;